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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, fuo Jo 

APRIL 9, 19510 

lo COURT DECISIONS - IN RE SCHNEIDER ~ ORDER OF DIRECTOR AFFIRMEDo 

2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - ALLOWING ACTS OF VIOLENCE ON LICENSED PREMISES ·­
EMPLOYING-UNQUALIFIED PERSON - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 90 DAYSo 

3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Newark) - CLUB LICENSE - LICENSE 
CANCELLED FOR FAILURE TO OBTAIN FnOM DIRECTOR CERTIFICATE UNDER 
PROVISIONS OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGtJLATION:3 NOo 7 - CERTIFICATE 
ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REQUEST CONTAINED IN PETITIONo 

4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Franklin Township, Gloucester County) 
LE~vDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (STRIP TEASE DANCE, INDECENT 
LANGUAGE) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P~EAo 

5a ACTIVITY REPORT FOR ~illRCH 19510 

60 NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR 
THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1950 TO If.LARCH 31, 1951 AS REPORTED TO THE 
DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE 
LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO Ro So 33:1-190 

7o DISCIPLINLRY PROCEEDINGS (Rockaway Township) - POSSESSING FILTHY 
STATUETTE ON LICENSED PREMISES$ IN VIOLATION OF RULE 17 OF STATE 
REDULATIONS NOo 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSo 

8° DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wayne Township) - ILLICIT LIQUOR -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DhYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wayne Township) - ORDER POSTPONING 
EFFECTIVE DATES OF SUSPENSIONo 

lOo STATE LICENSES.- NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 
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1 o COURT DECISIONS - IN RE SCHNEIDER· ~'..ORDER OF DIRECTOR~ AFFIRMEDo 
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The ·A:pp,eaJ· . .Pf .·SANI .SCH;NEIDER "fr.om._ · ).. ·: ·:·;'. :-: __ . ;· .... . . ..,:;·' : .-_ •· I 

an Qpd;er'. 'o.f'the _Dir.ectbr ·of' ~h~· . _, : -· ·: 
Di vis-io_n __ ·of· Al'coholi.G Bev~rag"e. :-_ ·.· · )·: '. ~,- .· · 
Cont:r:-oi~ . dated. December 27_th, ·.1950'0. · · ..... 

. . _; ·, 
r· . . ~ j_ : 
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Argued.· Match ,i'2' 19510 ·.Jj_~-ci-,d~d- Ma~'c:~h' 26 ·,. 1'95'l:o r -.. ' 
. . " ,, .. ,, \.. .· . . '· 

Bef bre Judges M'.cGeel-i'an," "·3 ayn:~--~· .. ·'.i~,d~~1?:~-... J ~(-B~:~_ri:~~~:·,, 'Jro·. 

Mro'- Walte~ iJ.'o "van·:.R1pe!2 -~~gued th~·; c·-~~se::·i-'0/.·:·~~p~lia~t-0 
. . . ~ t;~ . . . . : ~ . 1 ; .... _ • - • -:_ ! . ·.: # • • :: : 

lflr o Samuel B.o Helf and, D_epu~y- At-tor.n~.Y. G-eneral., argue.ct -:the 
cause for respondent ,(Mro Theodor,e· Do·~ Par_sons,~.:At:to.rn~y 
General c:f N'e.yy _ Jersey')_ o .. <·: . . . _ . . . .. · -: .· :·.-: ... ·_ .. . "" _ 

The 'o:Pini'on of: the coi;irt Wa's dillivered,:,bY.: > ;~',: ' ' : ·• 
. .. : .. ,'I'.:; 

'': 1- •• • .; 

., ·' 

...- . 

On· De~embe:r. 27, .· 1950-, .·~he Di'rec'tor. ,oJ- thE\. biyis:Lon of. Alc.6-
holic Bev.~r·a'g.~·.:.Cotitrol .·susp$,n~~~4~·f,o;r _..,the. r»emc;i.:i;nsJ-.er-, of its term-: the 
ple.nary ret~il · cqnsumption· li .. G~ell.se.,.tp~retofore_:~ssu$d:. to.,tb~ appel­
lant for- .the pr.emises :known ·as·.·_;th.e:,Oc-ean -Hous~:: at Toms ·Rivere · 

... . • ' .... • :' • ' I < {• • ·'· -·~ "~ • .;. -'• ', • • ' • ·' ·.' •' • ,' ... • '•.t; •: 

. The.-.: f qrrfia1·=. }h~rg.e_. from _,yf~f ~-p: tte , ~Uq.pen.si 911: :Of ... th~ :. li c eiise 
ensued.·wa~' tha~:·~-':_,:~~". ·.. · ... -. ... ·~· . . .- .... ::""'·. ,, .. ·:<:· ,,._r._._ ... ::-.. - _ .. ,.·_ · ._: . . · · 

·\.• 

·;won··)uri~ 21,. ;1950 ax1d:·:·6n ·d~vers. dq.tBs · pri:or.'i·th~;~to,-_··:·you 
allowed," permitt.ed ·and· suffered ·1ewdness and: imrnor.al::activi- ~ 
ties in.· and.'. upon .. -. your ~ic.e.nsed i)remises~.: viz 0 ·,,.<the ·renting . ' 
of rooms for< purposes of ill:tc.it sexual :Lntercourse: in 
violation of. RulE'. 5 of,..St.a~e Regulations,.Noo20oi~ ·:, 

. Th~ .. Director ·,~~ated·, ···v~r. ~m satisfied ibat. the ABC agents i · · 

testimony po~tr'aY$ a -~rue pictur~ of: events ,.which toqk-, pJ._ace at the 
times in·question'on · · · .. ·~ .-. · . . .-_, ·. ;;:,. ;-. 

We quo.te his su.rnmary o.f. the testimqrq: a;Q.qu9~c;l at .. the .. hearing~ 

.. "An ABC a~~rit te~tHj_eci that On 'sabr;day,' ,J~he 17, i95o, 
a_t 12 ~01 aoffio JI he and a fellow-agent visited defendant vs 
licensed premiseso . The witnes~ d~scri~ed ·the .p~emis~s as · 
.follows:: .. · -_: v It is "a lar_ge" fi'.aine. ·'.bui.lding .. oper~ti.ng a.s .. ·a hotelo 

··:They· haye_" .. :~'.o:oms.· on the· se.C:.ond' and i'hi"rd .. floors_·._·and· . .-a·· package 
. goods_. -9-,.~P~r"~m~nt .in ;.the .rr>rf~ .. I of ,it~-: .. \ P~r;~ . 9f .... th·e . building 

.consis:t'8 .·o.lf a· .grocefy. st'ore·_Jront and .. as: ·you '2nter', t'o the 
-barroom," through a· stairwai, "he has· -.a· large oval .. shaped bar 0 

9 

. The ABC-agent testified that he entered into conversation 
with the defendant and inqu:i.red from him whether he and his 
companion might hire rooms as they had a ?couple of girlsV 
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and would ilike to u~e the roo~s for .an hour or-~b:tP have 
intercourse with them a" The defendant, acc.ording to the 
testimony of the witness,_ stated, 91 donwt give a--~ if you 
use it for an hour or a w~ek as long as I get paid for the 
room," .and-agreed to let them have rooms, each room 9s rent to 
be $5 per co~plea In res~onse to the agent"s inquiry regarding 
baggage, the defendant said, ?No, you don~t nee~ ~PY baggage, 

·you"register· as nM1< and -IVIrsoin ·· The age_nt testified_ that he· 
told the- defendant t.hat .the girls were not there, but he would 
'let hi,~ kiio'w· when he nE;;eded a room a . 

ii The ·witriess further· testified that the agent who accom­
p~nied him on June 17, 1950, .and three other ABC agents arr~ved 
in the vicinity of defend~ntts licensed premises on Wedn~sday 
night, June 21, 19500 The witness testified that he and the 
agent who had accompanied!him on the previous occasion entered 
the premises together at 9:30 porno .. They took positions at the. 
bar near one of the other agen.ts who had preceded. them into the 
premises and thereupon again engaged.in conversation ~ith. the 
defendanto The witness testified that he told.the licensee 
that they would like to hire a couple ~f-~6om~ as· they.brought 
a couple of girls, married wdmen, and would want the ro9m for 
about an hour for. the purpose _qf _engagi_ng in seJ\-µal. inter­
course·o ·The ·licensee- rea:s.sured· the· agents that it was· not 
necessary that they~haye b~ggageo. The licensee thereupon 
spok~ to· his ~ife· and the lgtte~ appro~ched the ag~hts, saying, 
? Sam told me you fel_lows_ want to rent a. c,ouple. of _rooms o 9 

• • • • 1_ •• ,. • . ••• ..._..- •• :- • 

v1The wife,. subsequently identifi~d as.· ~o.se Schneider, led 
the· two agents t·-6' the second· floor a:pd showe'd them two. rooms J 

Nose 11 ·and -12!1_ which the age.nts :agreed to. hi_re" Each agent 
thereupon signed the regi_ster -~- one as lflr a and lVJrs o Frank 
Arthur and the other. as Mr' o and· Mrs a . Warner c. _ Upon inquiry 
by lflrs o Schneider as to ?Where are· the women? t :1 the .. agent 
answered, ilrvell.:1 they are two married women~ they do_n 9 t. w_ant 
to come here, in the hotel_ with us because they are afra'id·: o·f 
getting into troublea9 .Mrso Schneider- then saidj aGcording 

·--to the agentws~testimony.:1 "These g;Lrls dob"t come. from ~Toms 
River?" 9 No.:1 th~i·ate: not from T6ms River,? 'the agerit repliedo 
1\(trs:o Schneider then· said, iThat_? ~- good.9 l don "t ·want to g·et 
into 'trouble . wi.th ... anybody. if; t,hey. know what is going on . 
around hereo~ Each ~gent ·paid~Rose·Schneider $5.for the 
respective rooms, the number~ of the money being u~ed.therefor 

_ having previously been notedo The agents then orde~ed a bottle 
of wine and· four glas$es ;· all o.f Whi qh ·were brought to them 
~y· Rose ·Schneider~ for. which· _payment to her in the .amount of 
;;;1 .was made~:-·· The· agent. testLfied. that V.trs o Schneider, when· 
leaving th~ room,~.said; VHave_a -good time~ b~ysov". . 

. . In our examination of the - transcript .of th-~ evidence we note 
significantly the .. aDswer.s .. of:_ the app·ellant to the following questions~ 

~ . . . - -·. . - ·. . . -- . . . . . - ;_ - . .. . 

•
1Qo _-They say if anybody else was·· coming .. in the )~oom with 

them? ·Ao Not that I know of on 

-"''Q., ·· ·Were you! told .at any time·~ or did you kno'w ·that these 
·men intend~d· to bring ·_wornen in the hotel?. Ao Not 
that I ·know ··qf., 1r_ · · • .· "· · . · · · · 

· 'i•Q.; · Do· you·-recall "th·at ·at least two agents testifieQ. this 
. . "morning that· when you >enter(:?d the roomj they. said to you 

. · YiJVhat are t:he'se ·two me'n" dOl·'ng:· here?? and ,YOU· said 
: "These men. arE?. waiting ·for··thei:r:- -.wiyes., v_' ts that what 
you said. when' you first" ·went in Room 12?~ A'o· I don Vt 
kndwovv 
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The -Director·V .. s factual conclusion that. the .. licensee-q.pp~$l~-ant 
rented 9iroo~~ ·fQ.r .. -pu:fp_Q~·e-_s._o.i·_~i)-ii"ci.t .. ·. sexual int.$rcourseii· is .. ~de­
quately war.ranted by the evidence o The proceedings. are ciyil in, 
nature and not criminalo Kravis Vo Hock.? 137 No Jo Law 252 (Sup 0 

Cto. 194t5) o ~·-~· .· . . . . -·- . 

It· is.·ackriowledged· th~·t···t·h·e ·:·agent~ who--~·oh~ained the accomm.o.da~ .. :·· 
tions never had any intention· of using them for ·th'e p~pose of · 
sexual intercourse-and that rio women accompanied the· agents or were 
expected to .participate· in 'the plan~·.· · · · 

The fn'sist·eii.ce .. of .. coun'sei .. for. the. appeJ:lant··j.9. that the order. 
under review"was.•"''not justifi'ed. as a ·matter.·.of .. lawo 

The legislaturE;. empower.ed·.the .9o~is~;-;i.9_n·er {Director, .Ro So 
52 ~·l 7B-51) to· "make suc.h .. general rules., and :regulations and· su~h · 
special. rulings :and findings· as·:· may be nece-s:sary .. for the proper­
regulation: and ·control ·of the ··manufacture, . sale· ,f:ind ·distribution of 
alcoholic beverages 11_ --~r,nbra~_ing such ·subjects.11 inter alia; as. dis­
orderly houses.11 prostitution.? ~9:i;--.der.~in$SS.11 and de.cen.c·yo .. Ro So. 
33~1-390'• . ·.· 

In pursuance of that authority Rule 5 of State Regulat~ons Noo 
20 was promulgated, ·which .reads~ · 

"No licensee shall allow, permit or suffer in .or ~pon 
the licensed premises any lewdness, immoral activity .11·- -or· 
foul, filthy or obscene language or conduct, o"r-ahy--brawl~ 
act of violence, disturbance or "unnecessary ncfrse ~ nbr ·shall 
any· licensee allow,,.permit or suffer th~ lic~nsed.place of 
business to· be conducted ih such manner as to become a 
nuis:ance .. n. 

Anent·'the .intent and- construction of, the. Alcoholic Beverage 
Gont:rol Law the legislature declared.11 .i~This chapter is intended'to 
be remedial of abuses inherent. in li~uor traffic and shall ·be · 
liberally construed oil "Ro. s· .. 33 ~l-73 0 . 

The. _·governmental power extensively .to regulate· the conduct of 
those privileged.to maintain premises for-the sale of intoxicating 
liquors .. especially· by retail has uniformly been accorded br-oad · 
j~dicial supporto· Meehan Vo ·~xcise_·Co!!]IBt_ssio:h_E?rs, 73 No Ji, -~_,aw 
382 (Supa·Cto 1906), affirms~ 75 No J_o_ .. L_a"V{.557.'l1L & Ao 1908.); ... ;. 
Franklin St or.es· Coo Vo Burnett, 120 .No_ J_o_/-_Law 596 .(Sup~ -Ct I>: 193.8.) .. ~ • 
Philli~sburg v .. Burnett_, 125 .N.:_Lo~La~ 15(TSupo Cto 1940) ~. Gr_arit ... 
Lunch Corpe Vo :Driscoll, 129 N.~·; Jo Law 408 _ (Sup·o Cto 1943), -affirmed 
l~ 0 N o J o Law · 5 5 4 · ( E ., & A o · 19 4 3 ) , ·cert c. · den .. 3 2 0 U o S o t501, 8 8 bi .. ·J1<io 
484, 64 So Ct .. 430 (1944}0 

nThe -who.le machinery- of the Alcoholic Beverage Control statute · 
is designed to control· and· keep within, limits a ·traffic l~;h.ich.? ·. · 
unless ti-gptly re"stra:Lried,. te:qds toward" abuse "".ahd .. .de.basement.o·;; : 
Kr a vis Vo Hock, 13 5 N ~ · ·J.. Law 259 (Sup- o Ct~· 1947) , : r.ever sed. on .. other · 
grounds, l]bN o J .. Law_ 161 ( E o · & -A_::_ ·1947).. · 

Ii The liquor busin~ss is one. that .·must·' be carefully supervi's.ed 
and it should be conducted by reputable: ·people·. h1 ?- reputable .. · 
manner.o ~' · . Zicherman: Vo - Dris:qolJ::, -'133' No Jo ·:1aw .. 586 ·{Sup o ·Gt .. · 1946)" 

And then moreover, it must be understood that a license to 
vend intoxicating liquor is not a ~ontract o Lantz Vo· Hights-~own, 
46 N.~ Jo Law 102, 107 (Sup o Ct o. 1884) ~ Meehan v o Excise · 
_C_ommissionersll supr~o It is not property.. R .. So 33 ~1-260 In 
reality it is merely a temporary permit or privilege to pursue an 
occupation otherwise illegala y_gigh~_Board of Excise~ 
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59~ No Jo Law 3 58 (Sup o Ct o 1896) 9 Drozdow?ki v.. Sayreville, 133 
No. J Q Law 536 (.SuP. .. Ct .. 1946) ~ Tak~c_§_~..,.Y&th, 3 No J" Super~~ 433 
TCh ... Div~ 1949) o 

And ·so-the· words of Justice Van Syckel speaking for the Court 
of Errors and Appeals in Paul Vo Gloucester County in 1888, 50 
N-c, .. :·J a· Law 585:, continue to reverberate~ ~'The sale of intoxicating 
liqµor has, from the earliest history of our state, been dBalt with 
by legisl.atio.n ·in an- exceptional way.. It is a subject by itself, to 
the treatment of which all the· analogies of the law, appro pri ate to 
other topics, cannot be appliedo 11 Hudson Bergen 2 &co 2 Ass'n V:o. 
Ho"Qoken, 135 No J;, Law 502 (Eo & A~ 1947) ~ Essex Holding Corp_o y~ 
_H9_c~, 136 No Jo Law _28 (Supo Ct .. 1947) o It is a business which· 
may be restricted by Y9such conditions as will limit to the utmost 
its evils 0 ii' . Crowley Vo Christ ~~l_l, 13 7 u o_::·S.2... 86 3 3 4 L 0 Ed C• 6?0. 
(1$90)·. The responsibility of a licensee may in·some circumst~nces 
be -.imposed ·where, .. regardless· of- his knowledge, there is a failure 
to .. ·.prevent .the· prohibited conduct by. those entrusted· with the . 
m~~agemeDt of the ·licensed premiseso ~ssex Holding Corpo v .. ·Hoc~, 
(upra; .·Cedar ReStaurant & Cafe Coo v. Hock, 135 N. J. Law 156 

_ p .·Ct .. 1947) ~ Galsworthy
2 

Inc .. -Vo Hoc~.~-~--~3 No Jo Super_o 127 (ApPo 
Div., 1949) o . . 

It is in this state of the law that we are at liberty to don-
_ strue Rule 5 of the Regulations liberally within the boundaries of 
its. obvious intent .and objecto It is to be at once recognized that 
the Regulations apply ·fundamentally to the behavior and responsi ... 
bilities of the licenseeo · It would be fantastic. to suppose that a 
licen.see who himself personally disobeys the regulation does not 
·,;allow, permit .and s~ufferH the occurrence· of the violation., How­
ever, in the present case the licensee allowed, permitted ·and 
suffered his wife to engage in the undertakingo We are therefore 
confronted with the question whether the msre renting of bedrooms 
in th~ licensed premises by a· licensee with the belief and inten­
tto_h· that they will be occupied for the purposes of illicit sexual 
intercourse· is an ·immoral acti.vi ty within the signification of 
Rule 5o We answer the question in the _affirmativeo 

The.appellant was charged with renting the rooms· for an , 
iilegal purposeo A purpose is that which one sets before oneself 
as an object to be attained; the end· or aim to be kept in view in 
any plan-, measure,· exertio.n o:r operation~ design~ intentiono · 
V\febster 9 s New Internatio'n"i1l Dt_ct ~ ( 22: .§.~); vi de :i_ Sawter. v,, _§_~o~~i::!._th_a.b_ 
83 .N__o Jo Law 499, 500 (Eo & Ao 1912)0 It would seem._that the corn:_­
mission of an overt act on the licensed premises_ in furtherance or 
promotion or enco'Uragement of an ili:Lcit purpose is in itself an 
immoral. acti~ity ·comprehended by the" scope of the regulatory ruleo 

In the determination of the present appeal we are not con-
-_ 8erped with whether the appellantvs. activity constitut~d an indict­
able common law. or statutory. crimeo Cfo' 3b'lte Vo Baldin.2..J_· 11 }i~ __ J._!_ 
.zuEeI'-!. 15 8 (App. Div. 1951) ; ,Sta:te v • ..JEJ!l-2!' j ia1:2 ... 204 N, W. 498 .. 

· .. :SUDo____Qb_ Wiso_l925)o· We are dealing here vyith a purely disciplin-
ary measure and its alleged infraction.. · 

. The. pith.of the criticism of the action.of th~ Directo~ in 
suspending the enjoyment of the license is that the appellant_· shou.ld 
have been ex.operated because, despite his unbecop-li.ng and obj e'ctionable 
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intent and· purposej illicit sexual intercourse was (-1.) hot in f'act 
in this instance committed on the lic'ense.d premise·ssi·and".(2) its com­
mission was not in·reality anticipated tiy the-investig~ting agents 0 . 

In wh~t resp~6t those circiumstances exculpate the licensee from the 
profligacy of his own deli berate misco~duct ~s _not cl~ar? So. far .. as 
the appellant as the licensee of the pr'emises could. ac~ ~. he ma9-.e ·the 
accommodations available and conferred his permission~to·utiliz~ 
them in an immoral pursuito " 

Th~·point:·a~~ocated in behslf of the appellant thai .the·. 
investigators sought nothing more_ than evidence is not a novel one 
in proceedings implicating alleged violation~ o~ license·privilegeBo 
Yide._.$1 f3lack Vo MacMahon, 130 N o_b La~ 323 (§U£o Ct 0 1943) ~ State. 
-~?...~i=-1 of Medi cal_ Examiner:s Vo Col~E_1an.9 13 2 J.'J·o J ~ Law 64· (Sup o Ct~ 
194410 ·. . •,' 

Here, too :1 the Director has construed the- promulgated regula~ 
tory rulerto. be suff~cient to encompass the·.impugned conduct ·Of the 
appellant o ·Cf o· Bowlt3s Vo . Seminole Rock & Sand Coo, 33 5 U o So 410 j-
414, 89 Lo· Ed-o 1700, t;53·0 · Ct·o-~l215.°T1945~r~·---. -~ -- . · --_ -

~~~ . 

The object manifestly inherent·in the rule with which we are· 
here concerned is primarily to discourage and prevent not' only lewd­
ness, fornicationsi prostitution, but·all forms of licentious prac­
tices and immoral ··indecency on the ·'licensed premises o The primary 
intent of the regulation is to suppress the inception of any immoral 
activity, not _to withhold disciplinary ~ction until 'the ~ctual con­
summation of the apprehended evilo 

i~Immorali ty•• is not· necessarily confined t9 matt'ers sexual in 
their natureo In a given context.the word may ·be ·construed to 
encircle: acts· which are -~ontra }?_Ol}_?_§_ mores si inconsi·s-t'ent ·wit~ recti­
tude and the standards of conscience and good morels o Its. synonyms 
are~ corrupt, indecent, depravedj dissolute~ and its antonym's are~ 
decent~ upright, good, right o }'.'[_e b~-~-~I'~JL;Int ernati anal . pi"ct '~- ( 2_9:. ed_~_) 

.The order of the Director of the Di vision of. Alcoho·lic 
Beverage Control here ·subjeot~d to review i~ affirmed~ 

,; .. - • # •• 

' I 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE l_ OF.STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - HINDERING 
INVESTIGATION - ALLOWING ACTS OF VIOLENCE. ON LICENSED PREMISES -
EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED PERSON. - LICENSE S_USPENDED FOR 90 DAYSo _ 

-In the Matter ·or. Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against 

JOHN GONNELLA 
141 Hig~ Sto-
N ewar k 4, No J o , _ _ 

. . ' : .· . 

-Holder of Plenary Retail. -Consuinp-) 
tibn License_C-172, issued by_t~e- ·_ 
I'1uni_cipal ·Board of Alqopolic . ·-- )_ -
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark o 

--- - - - ~ --~- ~ - ~ - ~ ., ... -- . ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
-- AND -ORDER-

,-'f '.' 

Alexander Jo Matturri and James Del l<iauro, Esqs-;.>:Att_orheys: for. 
'-·_ -_Defendant-licensee o. 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing-for:Divfsi6n,of ·Alcoholic 
_Bev~~age Contrdlo 

~y THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleadeq not _guilty to- char-ges as follows~- -

•·110 On Sunday,. Japuary 2SJI 1951JI. ·_at about 2·-~00_ patµ_o, you. 
sold and delivered and ~llo~ed, permttted and .suffered. the sa~~ 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages at retail in original con­
tainers for consumption off the .licensed. premises, vizo., __ two 
quart bottl_es _of Ballantine beer~ in vi.ola~~fon of Rule 1 -of 
State Regulations -No., 3S; which pr.ol~ibi_ts any such sale or . -. , __ 
del1 very at any time on Sundayo "· ·-

u20" On Jan~ary 28, 1951, while an inspec~'or a:Q.d_-an investi­
gator 6£ the· Division of Alcoholic Beverage.Control of the 
Department_ of Law. and _Publi_c Safety we_re _conducting ,_.an investi -
gation at ·your licensed -premises, you, by your a_gent g.nd employee.,. 
Lawrence Gonnella, hin-dered and failed to facilitate such inves~ 
tigation; in violation of Ro So 33:1-350 

~i3 o On January 28, 1951JI you allowed, permitted and suffered 
in and upon your licensed premises acts of- violence, vizo, 
physical attacks resulting in bodily injury upon the person of 
George No Anderson, an inspector of the Division of Alcoholic , 
Beverage.Control, by Lawrence Gonnella, a person employed by you 
as a bartender, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations Noo 
200 

i~4o On January 28, 1951 and prior thereto, you knowingly 
employed and had connected in a business capacity with you on 
your licensed premises Lawrence Gonnella, a person who has been 
convicted_of crimes involving moral turpitude, vizojl the crimes 
of assault and battery with intent to commit robbery in 1926, 
larceny in 1928, entering and larceny in 1931, and assault and 
battery and robbery in 1933; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations Noo lJoH 

It appears from the record that two agents of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control visited the licensed premises of the 
6.efendant on Sunday, J-anuary 28, 1951, one entering the premises at 
approximately 1~50 p .. mo and the second entering about five minutes 
thereafter., 
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The first agent testified that~ upon entering the premises, he 
sat at the bar and was served a bottle of beer by Jerry Del Mauro, 
who was the 6nly pe~son tending bar ~t that timeo Shortly thereafte1 
.this agent noticed a man, subsequently .identified as Lawrence 
Gonnella, a brother of the defendant-licensee, in street clothes on 
a 1 ~balconyi~ 'taking off his suit coat and putting on a white jacket 0 

According to this agent.11 Lawrence Gonnella came down the stairs, 
went behind the bar, and proceeded to take some empty bottlt?s ft:om 
the bar .11 open full bottles·, and place 11filler corks 11 in· ,the new 
bottleso The agent te9tified that he saw Lawrence Gonnella· serve 
several drinks to patrons, collect money for the drinks, and ring up 
sales on ·the cash regi.ste.ro Lawrence Gonnella also served this 
agent a bottle of beer and took money in payment thereforo The 
agent then told Lawrence Gonn.ella that he wished to purchase two 
quarts of beer to take.·out o Lawrence Gonnella went· to a. cooler from 
vv-hich he obtained two quart bottles of beer and, in a bag provided 
by Jerry Del Mauro, handed the package to the agent over the baro 
The agent gave Lawrence Gonnella a one-dollar bill which the latter 
took to the cash register and ret~rned with twenty cents changeo At 
this point, ·this agent testified, La'Wrence Gonnella said to him, 
•···Now, when you take them bottles out,· if anybody stops you, drop 
.them on the sidewalko We are not supposed to sell this on Sundayo;i· 

This agent then walked to the other ~ide 6f th~ bar where the 
second agent was seated.11 and both agents identified themselves to 
Lawrence Gonnellao The two agents and Lawrence Gonnella walked to 
.the j~balcony~··, w:qere the .latter refused to make any statement or 
identify .hims€lfo The.first agent further test~fied that he took 

· th~ package containing the two quart bottles cif beer and started to 
go down. four. steps from the ~ 1 balcony1 ~ to the floor of the barroorr,i 
when he was H shovedi1 ·by Lawrence Gonnella, falling down the stairs 
and :breaking one of the ~wo bottles of beero This agent then stated 
that·hff ran to the front door of the licen~ed premises but was 
~ 1 grabbed'• 1 by Lawrence Gonnella who apparently was attempting to 
knock the .remaining bottle of beer from the agent9s handso Both 
this agent and Lawrence Gonnella fell to the floor and the second 
bottle of beer was broken, causing a rather severe cut on the wrist 
of the agent and a minor cut on the face of Lawrence Gonnellao This 
agent sta~ed that Lawrence Gonnella got up and that he saw him go to 
the ~ibalconyH, take Off the White COat, put OD his S1:1it jacket, and 
then leave the premi~eso In the meantime, a patron on the premises 
had obtained a towel and some peroxide fo~ the purpcise of ~ressing 
the agent 9 s .cut wristo ' · 

The second agent testified that he was unable to go to the·. 
assistance of the first agent because patrons blocked his patho 
There was nothing to indicate that this.action on the -part of the 

· patrons was necessarily deli berate~ The second agent stated tha.t he 
had not s.een Lawr.ence. Gonnella. ·enter the premises or put on the white 
jacketo He testified that he merely saw Lawrence Gonnella behind the 
bar in a white jacket, that he witnessed the service of several 
drinks·: by LaV\rrence Gonnella, t·hat he heard the first agent a·sk 
Lawrence. Gonnella for tw·o quarts of beer and Lawrence Gon·nella ,tell 
him.to drop the bottles if anyone stopped himo The second agent 
further test.ified that he saw Lawrence GonneLJ .. a hit the first agent 
~ith h~~ ~houlder···knocking the agent down· the stepso 

. ' 

Both agent~ testified that after the incident had occurred .at 
the front door Jerry Del Mauro denied that he knew Lawrence Gonrtellao 

At the hearing, Lawrence Gonnella denied that he.was employed 
on the. lic.E3nsed ·premises o . He testified that he was ·present ori the 
licens~d ·premises to celebrate his birthday with thr.ee fr.iends, who 
presented.him with a necktieo He stated that he had. tak~n off his 
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coat and·. gone. behind the bar tq t:ry. on ·the ne.ck_tie o Layvre~ce 
,Gonnella however: . admi tt-~d that.· '.the first· .agent h~d. asked him for. 

j :I .• . . . . • 1 .... 

tvm· .quarts of beer: and that he [lad taken money .. in .ppyment ti1ereroro 
Lav1rence .Gonnella denie_d that. he :served anyone else. or that he ·was 
wearing a white jack et o .·He:. ad.mi t,ted'. .that.. he. had attempted· to kno ~k 
the ·bottle_s·out_ of the t:Lrsl~ ·age.tit.<ls:.J1~n.ds; test.i.fyingj .. 'i\ivhen'.we· got 
near the- door I went_ a-. lttt1e, h9..:i-wir.e.-:-.:atid knocked the bottles. -out of 
hi·s hands~ . We both went down.- arid he .got. cut and I got cut . also o •i 

Lawrenc_e ·Gonnella. denied _tl).e inc~dent cor'.19.erJ;i~ng -the agent ~-s b~ing. 
pushed o_f_:f. the· stairs from· the 1~b.aTcopy11 ·. to. tl)e, .b9.rro9m. floor~ 

. John Gonnei·l~j the defen,clant·.:·liceriseo~ who admitteO.ly 1iv-as" not 
on the liqern3.ed pre_mise,s du~irig_ the .p.bove reiated ~vents~ de_nj_ed that 
his brother j La:wr.en.cE?, '. yvas ·an · empl_o'y.·e_e o ·He .:('urther te stifi ~d that 
the:re. were, only -two .wh:!-te jackets. :O.:t:l_ ·the-· li c~.ri_sed. premise·s ·a~ :the 
time. and both w_ere size. 3 8 · (L.awrence._ Gor::m~lla. having· testified that 
he· wore a s.i-ze 44 suit)«> : · · 

ierry .Del Mauro testified·- that ... E~ .had_ rel~eved. :the.~ defendant~ 
licensee· while .the .latter went home to e·at ~ that. ne.ither ,h~_·.nor ·. · 
Lawrence. Gonnella wore.·~ whfte jacket and th0t· the ·la.t·ter. had· . 
neither· served the _ag~nts nor .gone behind .the .bar? .)f~ further testi­
fied that he did not see the'alleged assault on the agent and that . 
he .knew no~hing.of it.until ;a patton. cal~~d for: a .towel:.to ·gssist the 
agento" · · .. · 

-A·p~tr6~, t~stifyi~g o~.beh~lf ~f the·~efendant, ~~~itted that 
he saw Lawrence -·Gonnella 9ell __ two quarts- of beer to the ·-agent .but. 
says that he did not· see· him -serv~- anyone else~ ·He -:further testified 
tha:t he .saw<no ·one fall down th~ -st.airs from the ntalco'nyH to the 
barroqm rioor -and denied that Lawren~e .. Gonnella ··wore ·a white .jacket o 

.IJiji th respec .. t. to th_e. alieged gi.ft. Qf a .necktie to, Lawrence Gonnella~ 
he testifi~d that. even -~hough he knew the latter only to say .nhello~' 
toi he pariicipated.in_.the pufch~se ·of :the birthday tieo A:s~cqnd 
patron also -testifie.d .:.that Lawrence Gonnella. did not· hav-e ori a white 
jacket and .that the _ la~_t,er did ·not serve. an.yo.ne'o·_ · 

Thus ... there is· s_opi~ '- c.~nflict betyreen.: .·the t.e.stimony .of t.he ·agents, 
on the one hand; and.the witnes$es-produced·on behalf of the licerr­
see, on the other hanq. o However~ the testimony of the agents. is more 
worthy of beli.ef than that of <t:.l1e· person cau.sing the di"Sturbarice, who 
surely has a personal interest _.in minimizing his. ·part· in ·the incident~ 
and that of casual.· (and friendly) customers at .the ·bar o I. believe 
the testimony of the agents and am convinced that it fairly depicts 
the events . .which cc.curred on. the· ficen_sed- ·.premi·pes o. · · 

· ·From all of the te.stimony. it· -.-i·s cl.ea~ that· Lawrenc.e Gonnelia 
performed some servi.ces in; connection with 'the.· licensed- business~ . 
thnt he sold the fir.st agent. two . quarts of-·. _heer _and thereaft·er ... ~ .. 
attempt~d t?o destroy· the. beer_, when the agent ende?vored to leave t~he· 
premises o With r~spect fo these- acti.vi ties i.t must be .romembe·red 
that· ·the t.e_rm nemplo.yment", ·'..b.9 usE?d in the State R.egulation·s .9 

embraces. all persons whose. services a.re utili-zed in furtherance. of 
the· li.cens.ed business notwi.tl!_st~nding the, abs·e·nce· of .a technical 

·. empl~yer-.employee relati,onship"o .. · .. -Cf a Kravis: Vo .Hockj ·137- No Jo L-o 
252~ Re Washington .C§fe (A Cor:2~.?.J.9 .. Bull~tin.-·896-j Item 2 ~·Re ~rJ"il~l-_s.rn 
-~t,reet Bar & Gri=!-l 2 Inc~, Bulletin ·4·66-~ Item 8 o · Consequently, I con-~ 
c~udE'.- t_hat. Lawrenc.e _Gonnel_la. Vl~:ls ~rnployed on 'the ·licensed. premises 
within the contemplation; of. the 'St.ate Regulations-j· :and I· _therefo·re 
find the ·def~ndant guilty as t6 Ch2rges (i), (2) and (J)o 

· Vvith_ ~:e_spe.ct ... :t·o. Ch-~rge- · (.4}~. · L.awre~ce Gonnell~-v s ·cr.irninal.- record 
as disclosed by the. State Bureaµ_ of. Identification was admitted· by 
stipulation bet~een the att6~n6~ for th~ Division· ~nd· th~ attorney 
for the licensee o This record ·is lengthy and contaii1s a number of 
convictions of crimes which involve moral turpitudej such as assault 
and battery with intent to commit robberyj larcenyj entering and 
larceny, assault and battery, and robberyo The licensee admitted 
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that· he knew·· that his·· ·broth~r ~ -:Lat•,rrence·, - had a iirecordH and that 11 he 
had some difficulty with ·the la-w1"·o · Consequently 3 · r find the defend-~ 
ant· guilty· as to· Charge_ ( 4)., : .. '. ·. ! · · -. >·. ·· ' . · 

Although the defendarit has_ho .. prior·ii.djudicatect·_record, the 
ch2rg~~-herein might well warr~rit o~tright re~ocation~ .Cf ... 
E_~ ___ Arz10ld, Bullstin · 683, Item· 6.o ··.However, in con?ider.-ati·on of all 
of the a:tteridant·. ·circumstances,·· I shall suspend the license for a 
period of ninety days .. 

Accorclirigly~ •it is, ori this '2~st d2~y :of Marc.h, 1951, 
. . 

-ORDERED·that Plena~y··Retail Consumption License C-172, issued 
- by the-· Municipal Board of Alc·ot~ol-ic Beverage·.· Go'ntrol of the City of 
Nevvark to John Gonnell"a·j· for premise·s 1·42 High Street, Newark, be 
arid -the··same is hefeby su5perided·for ~-period of ninety (90) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.~o March-27,· 1951, and t~rminating at 2:00 aomo 
June 25j 19510 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
D'J.rector 0:. 

3". DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS ··- C.1UB LICENSE - LICENSE· CANCELLED FOR 
· FAILURE TO' OBTAIN FROM· DIRECTOR CERTIFICATE UNDER PROVISIONS OF 

RULE·5 ·OF STATE REGULATIONS N00_·7 - CERTIFICATE ISSUED !N 
ACCORDANCE WITH REQUEST CONTAINED IN:PETITIONo 

·In the Matter of nisciplin~ry· 
Proceedings against _ 

. AivIERICAN. BlUDqE ·AsSOCIATIOl'J, 
NORTH:_JERSEY UNIT . 

· 343 Washington St.o 
Newark, No Jo:1 

Hold~r of Club License. CB-62 for . 
thG 1949~50 litensin~ year, and now 
holder of Cl~b License CB-62 fo~ the 
l950-51 licensing year~ both is~~ed 
by the Municipal Board of -Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Newarko 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- ~ - - - -·- - -.- -:- - - - ""'."-:- . -) . ·' . 

Perry E~ Belf~tto, Esqo, ·Atto~nef for ·D~fend~rit-libenseeo. 
:,:Jilli am F o Wood, Esq o, appearing for ·Di vi.$io11' of Alcoholic 

· · B_e_v0rage ·· Co"ntrol ~ -
·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. _Def;'endaht was serv:e_d with an _order to. show: cause _why _its 
li·cense · (issued for the 19·49-50 licensing year) should not be s.us­
pBnded~ revoked or c~ricelled and~declared ~uil and void for tho. 
foll6~ing rea~on: . · 

11 Said licerise wes i_mprovidently issue.d :i.n violation of Rule 4· · 
of Stat~ Regulations No .. 7, in that your' club had. not been in 
exclusive continuous possession and use of a clubhouse or 
club quarters for _at l.east three (3) years conttnuously imme~a 
diately prior to the submiision, on June 9, 1949, of your 
appl_icat:lon for, license~ ·iv 

At the hearing h~ld on the return dcLY. .. o.f the. order- .:to sh.ow 
cause,· ~efendant t~rough·~ounstl ~dmitted tha~ p~ior to. ab6u~ 
March l,· 1948; when it signed a· five.,ye2.r le-as_e. for· its. present 
premises, it riever had 6xcl~sive continuous p6ssessi6n of any club 
quarters, it having previously held its meetings (under temporary 
arrangements) at the homes of various members or at the· Urban League 
or other places of civic or ~ublic natureo Although defendant 
claimed to be a constituent unit of a qualified national organiza­
tion or assDciation and, as such, to be eligible to hold a club 
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license (see Rule 5 of St.ate Reglilati.ons ·Noo ?-) ,. defendant conceded 
that the Municipal. Boar.d of. Alcoholic Be:verage Control of the City 
of Newark had issued the original licens~ .(?ffe~tive February 25, 
1948) and renewed the license. for the years 1948-49, 1949-50 and 
1950-51,·. without·· re-quiring d¢fendant-.: to present a certificate stat­
ing that sat.i"Sfactory:proof of. its.:, ~·t.atus as such.constituent unit, 
had bee,n· submitted to· the Conimission~r. (now Director) of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Controlo .Such ;a cert;i.fi.cp.t.e .. is, necessary in order to 
qualify under the Rule o · ·: . . 

Prior· to the.he~~ing defendant:filed a petitibn with me 
requesting me to issue a certificate to the effect_ that satisfactory 
proof bas .now been.submitted· to me ".that it has been duly creden­
ti2led by the. American .. Bridge Associat.ion., which,· according to the 
petition,· is a.national o~ganiz~tion in·active operati6n·in this 
state for more.than tert yearso =With my,consent, ·testimony upon 
Eiaid petition was heard on the returri,day of.the order to show 
causeo 

J' ,,• 

From the undisputed evidence offered by defendant, it appears 
that defendant was org~nized.·some time between 1934 and 1937 and 
has been in active operation in this state continuously since its 
incepti·on.-although it we.s. not tnco1~porated untii ... 194$ ~ ·and. that the 
Americ-an_ Bridge. AS'.s.ociation; a national ·organizat:j_on, through its 
affiliate lobal units (of which defendant ~s one) ·has beeri in active 
operation in this state for a ~imilar ~eriod of timeo : The .objects 
of American Bridge Association as set forth in ~ts Constitution 0re~ 
(1) to_ foster, encourage anq develop the game.of Contract Bridge and 
other later developments of the game~ (2) to unite all _bridge ' 
players into one group., using identi.c.al .l~.ws q.nd procedure. in its 
bridge games, both public and private; ·and (3) to. sponscir, supervise 
and conduct .9.uplic.ate tournaments through which cqntestants may be 
ratedo , . 

. ; 

Considering all the evidence!! I co.nc:,Lude .t~at American Bridge 
Association is a national a$sociation organized .for. social and 
recreational purposes, which has b~·en in .active qperat~on in New · 
Jersey for at least three yc.ar·s ·c.ontiri~ously immedia.tety .prior to 
June 9, 1949, and that defendant ·is a constituent unit of American 
Bridge Associationo · ·- ·· 

From all the evidence, it appear~s .th2.t the issuance of the 
original licens~ and the renewals ther~of .wGre technically improper 
because .of the ,failure- o:f.. defendant to .obtain a ··certifica.te under 
the provi:sion~ Of Rule .. 5 of State Regulations No o ·7 o ·I shE~ll!i 
therefore, cancel the license which defendant now holdso. I shall, 
however, ~ssue a certificate in 2ccordance with the requ~st con­
tain~d. in ~he .Pe.titiono It. ~.s to be un.derstood, however, that rny 
certificat·e ·a·PP.~ies .. ;onli wi:th r.espect to .Rule · 5 of btat.e Regulations 
No 0 7; that actidn.ori._any cltib licens~ a~plicaticin hereafter m2de by 
defendant will rest,. subject to· appeal·, with. the .Municipal B.o~trd of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlj wl1ich action is to be taken on the merits 
and in. contemplation of all legal roquireme.nts,. including the .pro­
visi?ris· of the .. ~;1un:icipal Board 9 s .club ,;Licer~se Re;gulat:loris. adopted 
June 29, .19340 " · . 

Accord~hgly,. it is,: .. oh .. ~;thi~ 15th;, qa'y" of:' March, 1950~. 

~ ORDERED that Club Licenso CB.-62.\) .. f'or ·the 1950-51 licensing 
... ,_ year, ~issued by the M~1..mict.pal-.: ,Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

:h~ City. of Ne~ark ·to Ani"e,rt.caµ·~ Bri.dge Associat~on, N'o'rth ·Jersey · 
1Jnit, for premises· 343 Wa{3.hj_hgton. Stre8t,. Newark, be -a,nd the·. smirn· is 
.hersby cancel.led:1. effective. at '2:~00. :a.om~ l\Jarch 19, 19510 

. . . 

ERlvIN Bo HOCK 
Director.o 
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4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (STRIP 
TEASE DANCE INDECENT LANGUAGE) ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR JO DAYS, ' . . . . . . . LESS 5 FOR PLEA o . . : .·' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEPHEN BAJEWICZ 
T/a STEVE~S TAVERN ~ 

) . 

) 

) 
. _. S/S Clayton Rd o j. Fri e.s Mill 

Franklin Township (Gloucester 
PoOo Franklinvill~, No Joj 

County) ) , 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-14j issued by the 

. Township Comnii ttee of the Tm·m.ship· 
of Franklino ·. 

• . • I - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Fred Ao .·Gr.a vino, Esq o '· .Att'orriey for ·nefendant-licensee o 
Edward Fa Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded n~~ vu~t to a charge alleging that he 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewd~ indecent and immoral acti vi-­
ties (a strip tease darice by f~male ~ntertainers and the telltng of 
indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive storie~ by a male enter­
tainer) on his licensed pr~mises, in violati6n of.Rule 5 of State 
Regulations Noo 20c · 

On Saturday nightj January 13, ·1951, and early Sunday ~orning~ 
January 14j 1951, agents of the State Di~isi6n of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control observed a female entertainer employed. by the licensee on 
the licensed premises perform a •?strip tease dance 11 , including 
~~bumpsY'i" and "grinds·~~ and ending with practically complete nudityo 
On the night of Saturday, January 27, 1951, and early the next 
(Sunday) mornirig, other agents p~esent on defendantYs_ licensed prem­
ises observed.a similar performance by a different:female enter­
tainer a This perf.ormanc·e ,\). ~n addition to its H strip teaseiq aspect, 
included a. routine-_ in whi.ch the. ·performer,? getting .. down on Hall 
fours'i; indulged in sexually suggestive movements of her body in a 
manner·calculated to appeal to; arouse and .inflame the passions of 
both the male and female customers o Cf o Re Ferdinand·, -Bulletin. 850:. 
Item 2 o Following this v1_act'" a male master.of ceremonies told· 
sev~ral stories,l)·vrilgar,· indeceni and broadly suggestive in their· 
contexto 

Such nshowsn· have 'no place on licensed premises o This .is 
defendantvs only adjudicated ~~~lationo 

I sh~ll ~uspend the licen~e for ·thi~ty d~yso Remitting tive · 
days for the plea will leave a ~et suspension of twenty-!ive dayso 

·Cf o Re. Ferdinand,.· supr_§. o 

Accordingly, it is-, on this· 22nd day of March, .. 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License.C-14,. issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Franklin to Stephen 
Bajewicz, tla·Steve~s Tavern,l) for premises S/S Clajton Rdo, Fries 
Mill,\) Franklin Township (Gloucester. County), be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of twenty-five (25) days, commencing 
at 3~00 aomo April 2, 1951, and terminating at 3~00 aomo April 27,l) 
19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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l) I) ' 

Jl.f~ESTS: 
REPORT OF ACTIVITY FOR MARCH i 951 

Total number of persons errested - -
Licensees and emoloyces 
~ootleg5ers - -· - - -
;\SC v~ent imper sondor -

SEIZURES: 
Motor vehicles L ·trucks 
Stills - over 5d gallons 

- 50 gallons or under 

- 3 
-11 

1 

- -.- -

M2sh - gallons - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -
Distilled elcoholic beverages - gallons 
Wine - gsllons - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Brewed melt alcoholic beverages - gallons 

RETAIL LICE.NSE.ES: 
Pre1nises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where ~lcoholic beverag~s were gauged - - - - -
~ottles g2ugta - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found -
Violations found - - - - - -

- - ·-. -

.,., -- -

lype of violations found: 
Un~ual iFied employees -
Gam~lih~ devices - - - ~ 
Imprope~ beer~taps - - -
Reg. #5 8 sign nof posted 

- -13 
4 

- 4 

Other merc6ntile business - - -
Disposal permit nece~sary 
Prohibited si~ns ..: -

S-Tr\TE LICENSE!:.S: . 
Premises inspected - - - - - ~ 
License s~1pl i cat i ans invest i gCJted 

COMPUd i\iTS: · , 
Complai_nts e;ssi'gn~d For investigstion· 
Investigc..tions compl·eted ·- - - - -· - - -
Investig<:.:tions ·psflding - - -

LABORATORY: . 

- 2 
·Probable front .­
other violations 

An&lyses m~cie - - - ·- - -' ~-~ - - - - -
11Shc:;ke-up

11 
case~ (dcof)ol_, wa·ter and artifici?l color) - bottlt:;s 

LiLµor found to be not genuine as labele6 - bottles 
.IDENTIFICAIION BUREAU: 

Criminal Fingerprint identificati.ons made - - - - -
Pe:rsohs fin~erprinted for non-criminel puroos~s - -. -
ldentif icatinn~ontatts made w~th ether enfor~emcnt ~gtnciEs 
Motor vehicle identifi~ations via N. J. State Pol it&1eletype - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . 
CGscs transmitted to municipc.lities - - - - -

Violations invblv~d: 

- 4 . Sale duf ing ~rohibited hour~ - -
F~ilure to afford view inro premises 

during pio~ibited hours ~ - - 2 
Bookrn2king on premises·- - i· 

Sc:,le to· non-merrher:s ty 'clubs 
. Sele to intoxic~teci Oerson~· -

Sale to minor? - - - - - -

Cases ·instit0ted at Division - - - - - - - - -
Violdions .involved: Bra\~ls on i)remis.es ·- - - - -

Mislabeling beer fops - - :- ~ . t:mployee workin~ while drunk 

- ,.;' -

-·· 2 
.2 
1 
l 

-49 

1 
1 

. l· 

S~le to minors - - -· - - - - ~ .3 ·Fraud and front·- ~ - ~ - - -
E:.rnplaying uni.p~lified persons - - 2 Ssle during 1)rohi'bited hou·rs - -- - - i 
Gc:,mblin~ on premi3es (cards) L Hinderinf2 investi12dion - - - l 
Possess'.ihg iilicit'li::.iuor -·- - 2 · PcrrniHing irnmorsT. z:c_tivity on prer;:ise.s - 1 
Sa~e under F~ir Tradi price .- - - - - 1 Furth~ring illeg&i Dctivity ~ ~ - ~ - l 
Sale .to-info'xicdei.fpersons· ·.:.. - - - - -.- - l DeJiv.try without bona Fide invoices 1. 

Cases brought by municipalities on mm initic}tive ~:ma reported to Division - - - . .-
Violotions invo-fved: : · . · · Emµloying un·~uc:Jifieo persons 

Brawls on premises - - - - - - - - - - - 4 Bookmakin~ on premises -· - -
SBle to minors - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - 3 Hindering investig~tion - - -
Permitting immoroi activdy on premises l Sc:!le during prohibite.d,hours. - - -- -

HEAP..INGS HELD j;.T .DIVISION: .. 
lJfal number of hear i nQs held 

Appeals - - - - ~ --- - -
Discipl\ne~y proceedings - -
El i ti i !) i:l i t y · -~ .:. - - - - - -

PERMITS ISSUED: 
'· Tofal nurr.btr of oermits issued 

· Empbyrnent - -· - - - - - - -
· ~ollcitors' - - ~ ~ ~ .:.. __ -

.-. - . 

)isposol of elcoholic bevercges - - - - -

- 3 
-18 
.:. 2 

Seizures - - -
T6X revocc:.tion 

119 Social affairs 
BQ, . Specisl wine 
97 ·Mi .Seel raneous :.. 

ERWIN 8~ HOCK, DIRtCTO~ 

- 5 
2 

- - 252 . 
l 

9B 

15 

2 
1 
l 

. ~~250.00 
. 'L~37 

580.17 
14 .12 

l;O&l 
-778 

'13,668 
75 
78 

' 22 
8 

466 
411 
165 

140 
6 
2 

1) 
162 
157 

6 

8 

15 

8 

30 

647 
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6 0 NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISS-µED _AND :·A:vIOUNT OF FEES- ·PAID FOR THE PERIOD. JULY i, 1950_ TO MARCH 31, 1951 AS 
REPORTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF ·THE. DIVISION OF. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTR.OL BY THE LOCtL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT· TO R. S. 33:1-19 

Plenary 
Reta. il 

C.onsumptim) 
.. No. Fees 

County: ·Is.sued Paid 

.-· t 

g 

~·P.lena;ry. · 
.. ~ ~Retail· 

. .. . - . Di;stri'.bution 
No. Fees 

Is·sued Paid 

CLASS IF IC AT I O·N ·.o··F t ~CE NS ES··., 

Fees 
Paid· 

Limited 
Retail 

Distribut'lon 
·No :Fee~ 

I~su~d .Paid 

·~seaso:na~ 
·· Retai1.· 
Co~sli~nption 
No. - Fees 

Issued Paid·· 

Numb~r 

bu~re;n­
der.ed 

Revok.ed 
Expired 

Number 
Licen­
ses in 
Effect 

Total 
Fees 
Pa.id 

AtlE:_ntic 488 :, ~204,i79·.1s · ·· 70 ~- 2s,soo.oo : · 18: ':~ 1,675.oo · 576 $· 231,554.18 
Bergen 815 297,400.00· :.296 78,927.00 70· 6,810.82 :.62 ··.$2:,74L79'. 6 $ 1,559.~:J_ 7· 1242 587,439.52. 
Burlington 186 72,525.00 . :50 8;_300.00 38 5,400.00 1 . 25 .. 00 255, 86,050.00 
Camden 456 217,-236.98 82 .31,575.00 '65 6,171.84 · 1 575.00 1 603 255,358.82 
Cape_.May 133 65,750 •. 00 11 3,700.00 15 l,R86.03 159 71,036.03 
Cumberland 81 54,800.00 14 3,650.00 29 3,·9.10.00 ; 124 42,,360.00 
Esse~ · · 1377 ... 7.~9,84_7 .67 350 : 205,197 .95 99 -:13,,178.42·. · 33 l,65_d .. oo 3. 1856 977 ,874.04 
Glaue.ester 107 34,650.00 13-.. :·2,~50.00 14 · - 1,389.32 154 38,989.32 
Hudson. 1559 676,032.92 298 117,810.DO 78 9,395068 73. .. ·5,091.71.": 1 · .. 2007 806,350.31 
Hunterdon 79 24,550.00 6 ·;'.1-,-a~o.oo · - -6 667 .oo 91 26,867 .oo 
Mercer 425 255 ,000.09 51 ·RO, 600.00 __ 55 7 ,,7°10.14 l . 107. ~o . ·l '. 531 283 ,417 .-64 
Middlesex 634 500,209.24 71 ·21,695.00 ·69 6,518.97 5 160.34·~:. ..779 528,583.55 
Monmouth 549 274,546.51 112 38_,.4q0.00 ·-.. "33 3,812 .• 26- ·" 11 410.00-. :36 12,902.21 ;·~ 31 · :704 330,120.98 
Morris 353 11~,SJ.5.00 95 30,200.00 4J_ 4,048.~2 · 10 400 .. 80 5 ·s62.5'0 5 499 154,026.72 
Ocean 192 105,084.15 46 i9,049.97 l& 2,176.78 · 254 126,310.90 
Passaic 881 360,6B3o23 166 [21,030.00 .':35 4,29S.66 . 15 696.16 1. 1Q96 416,689.05 
Salem 50 1~;000.00 7 ··1,300.00 : :14 · l;.122·.·47 : 71 21,422.47 
Somerset 186 75,485.84 36 9:, 760.00 :"25 2,5~2.14 · 245 87, 767 .98 

~: Sussex 175 45,955.QO 17 5.;355.00 9 534.86 · 1 50.00 . l· 225.0_0 1 200 50,119.86 
°' Union 547 29lj586.40 142 57 ,150.00 ~ .65 7 ,268 .. 36 ·30 1,412.08 1 ·• 785 557 ,416.84 
:z; Warren ~1_51~~__;;4~1~,~80~5~.o~o;__~-=1~7~~~5~,~,5~0~7~.5~0:::;_~--=·5~0~~~2~·~9~0~6~ .. ~0~5~~~~~~~~~~~2~~~·-·~2~55~·~·4~4=--~__.:·2~·-,--~~~ .. i98_~ __ 4~,275.99 
H 
[j TOTALS 9422 $4, 27 4, 422 .12 1930 $7 53, 357. 42 8~2 · ·. ~:95 ,l04. 22 .. . . 24i. $10, 637. 88 · 46 16, 287. 5? 5_4. : ·12407 ~5, 127, 809 • 20 
i--1 H. 
0. 
m ERWIN B. HOCK, DIRECTOR 

~ Respectfully subrni tted, 
· · John H. Michelson, .. Deputy Director. 
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - POSSE~SING~FILTHY.STATUETTE O~ LICENSED 
. PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RQLE 17 OF STAT~ REGULATIQ~S NOa 20 -

LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DkYSo 
In the M~tter of Disciplinary . 
Proceedings agains~. · ·· 

), 

JOSEPH' J 0 CRON.AUER and L 0 MAY ) 

T/aCRBOAl\JNAuD· ERBox· I"NN·. - .··- .. ~- ·.) >·. ' :: -:_:· ::- . ''. - ... 
· -· · -_ -- , ... ,_ ·e,0Nc1usr0Ns. 

Int a· R-?~ervoir. ~do &. Mt o ·Hope Rd 0 • -)· ... ·'AND ORDER 
Rockavyay Towns-hip·~ · . _ . : ._· . . . j ~ .• 

Po Q_o -.~ockaway, ·RD l;, ~-o ::Jo :r ;_·:· -<. }.. · ...... ·:., · .. _ .. : ··. · · ,.., · 
Holders--·:of :rlenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-3, issu~d by the _ 
Township ·committee of. the:Tdwnship 
of Rockaway o __ .. : : } 

- - - - - - - ---- --- - - - - - - - -

' - . 

Paul Colvin, Esc{o'--~- )tto;rne_y for D.efendant-li.cense-e~. , . 
Edward F o .. Ambrose,· E-sq a··, appear_ihg .. for Di visi6n ·:o-r·· Alcoholic · 

. - . .. -'Beverage ControJ a 

BY THE ·DIREC_TOR ~ 
-'-, ... 

b~fendant_s have p~eaded not guilti~to a charg~ allegin~ that 
they allowed, .. i ·permi ttect.: and suffered upori their licensed premises and 
had in .th~.~r possessiori; obscene,· :fndecent·, filthy, lewd, .1as¢i·vious 
and disgusting representations comprised in two certain statnettes~ 
in violat.ion ·of Rule 1 T ,of State Eegulations No o 20 o 

.. · .: ... 

At ··bhe hearing .held herein a-ri A:B6. age'nt ·te_.stified that'· he: and 
two other -ABC· agents vi~i ted def·endants.? -liceri?ed -.pre~1i_SE?s· o"n 
Thursday, Feb~uary 15, 1951; i~~~ £h~i enter~d t~e license4 pr?mises 
about 1~00 aamo and remained.:for··about ·an hou~o The agent.t~st~fied 
that, abotit fifteen.minutes ·after th~y entered, Joseph Jo .Cronauer, 
one of .th~ li~ensees wbo was' tendfng b~r' took the two statu.~tt.-es in 
question ... f;rom; the -back-bar and placed -fhem in: front·. o·f '"the a"gents .:. :' 
It would ·S:erv·e no· .useful purpose to describe the statuettes whi.ch 
undoubtedly were obscene and indecent in charactero The agent.~esti­
fied that··;there we.re six other patrons in the licensed ·premises at_·. 
the time t:he, ·statuettes: were exhibitedo - :· : . . ·. . - · . · 

' , • <., I ~ ~ • l '.. 

" 
O~ :behalf of ·ctefendants-, Joseph Jo Cronau~r testified that the 

agents had asked to see· the ·s·tatuette-s ~ that he showed them to the­
agents aI19- then wi set .-th:em ba9.k by th·e bottlesn·Q He. testified at that 
time ther~ was oply·one-·oth~r male patron at the baro Irre~pettive 
of the puipber ·of.:· patron.~ in the tavern, it is apparent that -the . 
obscene·and indepE?nt statuettes were allowed, permitted and ~uf.fered 
to be on,, t;he liq_en-s.E?d premis_es~ in violation of. Rule 17 o.f S.tate: · · 
Regulation,s Noo 20a·.·· · . ~ · . : ·. · ,. · -.- ·.. . 

' . 

Sinc:e it clearly appears that the viola~ion was committed by 
Joseph Jo .Cronauer· (.one of the partners), . defendants ar-e g-u-~lt;/ as , 
charged.a.·: ;This is , tru~~ even if the other partner, Lo May Crbnauer, · µs 
she testified at· the~e~rirtg, .never saw the stat~ettes 6n t~e-litensed 
premiseso, Re Dilione, Bulletin S9S, It~m 4o I iind defendants guilty 
as charge~o .. · · ·"'· 

D~fendant~ have· no prior: adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
defendarit.$ 'i li cerise for. te;n _days o He Club Benma:r""2- Inc..!., Bulletin 8.7 4, 
Item 9o· ". · . · . -·· 

Accordingly, it.is, on th~~ ~4~h day of Marcp, 1951, 
· ..... 
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ORDERED that· Plenary. Retail.·· Conswn:p-tion ·~License C-3, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Rockaway to Joseph Jo 
Cronauer and Lo May Cronauer, t/ a Band B .. ox. ~nn,j for pr_emi ses at Into 
Reservoir Rdo & Mt o Hope Rdo. Rockaway T'Own·shi.P, be _and the same is 
hGreby suspended for ten (lOJ days, commencing at 3~00 aomo March 20 5 

1951, and terminating at 3:00 aomo March 30., 19510 

ERWIN Bo H,OCK 
Directoro 

. . 

80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUO~ - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NORTH JERSEY COUNTRY CLUB, INCo 
T/a NORTH JERSEY COUNTRY CLUB 
Harnburgh Turnpike, Preakness 
Wayne Township · 
Po Oo Paterson, RD 1, No J~, 

. . 

) 

Holder of :Plenary Retail Consurni~)- ). 
tion LicenEe C-4, issued by t~e 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Wavne o · 

CONCLUSIONS 
J:..ND ORDER 

- ~ -~- - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ -)' 
North jersey Countrj 'bl~b, Inco., Deiendant-licepsee, by Walter Ao 

· · · Lindell,. Vice-Presidento 
w·illiam F o Wood, Esq o, appe.aring for Di vision ·of .Alcoholic 

Beverage q6ntrolo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.Defendant has pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that it pos·-­
sessed on its licensed premises an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing a label which _did not truly ·deBcrib~ the·Gontents thereof, in 
violation of Rule 27"of State Regulations Noo 200 

. .. O~ November 10, 1950, ·an agent of the· Alcohol Tax Unit, 
Int~rnal Reve~ue Service, United States Treasury Department, d~ring 
a routine inspection of d~fendant~s licensed.pr~mises; sBized 
thereon one quart bottle laoeled ;·~carstairs :TtPJhi te Seal Blended · 
w·hiskey1~ when his field tests indicated a variance between the label 
on the bottle and the contents thereof o Subsequent analysis by a 
Federal chemist confirmed.:this finding and disclosed that. said bottle 
had been refilled with an alcoholic beverage other than the whiskey 
described on the labelo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo 

I shall suspend the license for the ~ini~um period tis~al in 
violations of-this nature, fifteen days~·REi_Rudolph, Bulletin 680.? 
Item lo Remitting five days because of the plea will leave a net 
susµension of ten dayso 

Accordingly-, it is,~· on ·this 19th day. O'f March, 1951, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Wayne to North Jersey 
Country Club, Inco, t/a North J8rsey Country Club, for premises 
Hamburgh Turnpike, Preakness, Wayne Township, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 
aomo March 26j 1951, and terminating at J;OO aomo April 5, 19510 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER PO$TPONING EFFECTIVE DATES OF 
SOSPENSIONo . . 

1 

In the Matter o,f:Dis~ipl;inary 
Proceedings against .. 

. . 

NORTH JERSEY COUNTRY CLUB, nm.o· 
T/a NORTH JERSEY COUNTRY·CLU~ 
Hamburgh Turnpike, PJ;"'.eakness 
Wayne Township · 
Po Oo Paterson, RD 1, N •. Jo,: 

Holder of Plen~ry R~tail Consump­
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Township Committee of the. Township 
of Wayn~;o 

.· ) 

) . 

.. ) 

) . -

~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - ~ - -
Petitioner, by Er~c Heise, _Stewardo 

T:: Y THE DIRECTOR~ 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

It appearing that, by Order dated March 19, 1951, petitioner~s 
license was suspended for a period of t"e-n days commencing at .3~00 
aomo Iviarch 26, 1951, and terminating at J ~00 a~mo April 5 ,· 1951, and 

It further appearing from a verified petition submitted by the 
licensee that, prior to receipt· of noti~e of said susperision, the 
licensee had ente.red into arrangements for a dinner and wedding 
reception to be held ~t its licensed premises on the evening of_ 
Saturda.y, March J.l, · 1951, and that approximately ·one hundr.ed and 
sixty persons were:expected to attend said dinne~ and reception, and 

It appearing to my satisfaction that numerous innocent persons 
will suffer ·undue hardship if· said ·affair is no~ h·eld as scheduled~ 

·It is, oh.this 21st ~day of March; 1951, 

ORDERED that the suspension imposed herein shall commence at 
3:00 aomo March 26, 1951, and continue in effect until 3:00 a.mo 
·March 31, -1951; tha~ thereafter said suspension shall be lift~d 
until J ~00 aomo Apr11 1, 1951,· when it shall .. again 1Qecome eff_ective 
and continue in effe~t.until. J:OD a~mo April. 6, 19510 · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

lOo STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Ferris & Rossborough, Inco 
31 Central Ave~, Newark, No Jo 

Application fileQ. March 30, l951 f_o:r .'Tr~nsportation Licenseo 
•• .l • . . ... ........ . 

Samuel. Kiein·, Inc .. ·· .. 
90~-03-05-07-09 Rriilroad Aveo, Asbury Park, No Jo 

Application filed April 2, 1951 for transfer of_ State. Beverage 
Distributor i. s ·License from Sarnu·e1 Klein·o · 

ni Y'P c:t. n-r ft 


